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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

==-~--10. 5010-107-S 

~;;;.;;";;A~ GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 
lsAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) DATE: 4/25/68 

SA RAMON W. STRATTON 

MURKIN 

RE: THREATS TO MARTIN LUTHER KING, Jr. 
/ 

AttJ~hed is a copy of Chicago airtel an,d letter-
head memorand,um to Bureau 8/15/66, concerning ALF·fiP Q,. 
SCHNEIDER, . w,h ite ma le , _ age 54 , r_~ s id~~g~ •• _:5~4~~J &aiKJ ~­
St f!ff; t"ffi¢'ago, who telephoned ~Otfi District/ Chicago , 
Paltce ffl"t,fr!'ni~"hT on August 13, 1966, and re,ported he 
wanted to -'be on record that if KING came to Winnemac Park 
he would kill him. 

SAs ALEXANDER and l!QGUT of C-1 assigned to 
determine identity of SCHNEIDER. 

.... 

· :. ::;.;,l;irI~iJ .... _ ·-•···..ii1.<..:._,:_:-' . 

/ s~::; :': :o ____________ mrn ________ ,_, 

~~;P< 1:;40,,t-Mt 
Buy U.S. Savings &mis Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

• 
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• . FBI • 

Date: 81 _ /.j- {p~ 

I 
I 
I . -
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ______________________ __,
1
1 

(Type in plaintext or code) 
I 
I 

Via --~A~I.~R_T-=-cE~• __ 1~4 

1 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------ ------ ----------- ------- -------L-------
TO : DIRECTO., FBI 

FROM SAC, CHICAG-0 (100-35356) 

SUBJECT.~ THREAT jO KILL MARTIN LUTHE:R KING, JR. 
\ ·, B~ ~LFRc/ SCHNEIDE~p ~os1 LEAVITT 

.. ~. .',. \g / S'lREET, HICAGO, ILLit\OI.:, -~ ....,,,1::..,✓ ; .L /13/66 
"l 

' 
Re Chicag teletype to the Bureau dated 8/13/66. 

Enclosed fo the Bureau are 13 copies of a 
letterhead memorandum {LH>O co:1.::;e:rning captioned matter o 

One copy of the LIIlJ is being furnished to the 
Office of the USA, Cb.icago. 

Chicago indices are n.egat.i ve re AL.F'RED SCHNEIDER. 

The Chicago Poli~e Department is investigating 
this matter and the Chicago Division is following the 
matter closely. 

Atlanta and Jackson Divisions are to furnish the 
information re ALFRED SCHNEIDER to local police departments. 

5 - Burea~ (Encl. 13) 
(1 - 100-438794) (1 - 100=106670) 

2 - Atlanta (Encl. 2) 
(1 - 100-5718) (1 - 100-5586) 

J.,.. - Jackson (Encl. 1) .. (Info.) 
(3)- Chicago (1 - 10(}~16238) , (1 - 1 7-413) 

MMH:f}J_t /, L \ c11> r-,.!.; ecc_ 

/1 i/") \ • ':// , 1- / 
Approved: I\ · . ~---

I 

- J _ edal Agent in Charge 
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• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATlON 

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

Chicago, Illinois 
August 15, 1966 

THREAT TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
BY ALFRED SCHNEIDER, 5054 LEAVITT STREET, 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, AUGUST 13, 19~6 
RACIAL MATTERS . 

On August 13, 1966, at 9:30 PM Sergeant Kevin 
O'Malley, 20th District, Chicago Police Department, Chicago, 
Illinois, advised a representative of the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation (FBI) in Chicago that at approximately 
8:30 P.M on August 13, 1966, Alfred G~ Schneider, a white 
male, age 54, who resides at 5054 North Leavitt Street, 
Chicago, Illinois, telephonically contacted the 20th 
District of the Chicago Police Department stating he will 

· kil 1 Mart in Luther King, Jr. , if King goes to Winnemac 
Park, Leavitt and Foster Streets; Chicago, Illinois. 
Sergeant O'Malley stated that Schneider told him he wanted 
to be on record should Martin Luther King, Jr., appear in 
Winnemac Park and be killed. Sergeant O'Malley stated 
that Schneider appeared to be sober and rational. Sergeant 
O,'Malley advised that the Chicago Police Department is 
investigating this matter. Sergeant O'Malley further 
advised that he knows of no marches that have bean held 
near Winnemac Park and he further understands that Martin 
Luther King, Jr., is not currently in the Chicago, Illinois, 
area. 

One copy of th:ts memorandum is being furnished to 
the Office of the UnitedStates Attorney, Chicago, Illinois. 

13 -
2 -
1 -

@-

I -

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions cf the FBI. It is the property· 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 

· its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 

Bureau 
Atlanta 
Jackson 
Chicag~(l00-35356) 
1 - 10,y-16238 
1 - 157-413 

(( s /\ C ,.JI C 11 :'._ ,: , 
( ~/ t I'. f. ·' i' ,: I t.· /' ~ ) 
< • 4 \_v\ ,_ ''- .._.,.,, 

I 

MMH/flk:cah ,r1.-.., 11., 17. ,_ ~ 

\ J..,.J 'f_,,r-f<.-/ ~L. 
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• • 

RE: THREAT TO KILL MARTIN LUTRER KING, JR., 
BY ALFRED SCHNEIDER, 5054 LEAVITT STREET, 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, AUGUS~ 13 1 1966 

'The above information was furnished to the following 
individuals on August 13, 1966: 

Assistant United States Attorney 
M. B. Nash 
Chicago, Illinois 

Edward Tucker 
United States Secret Service 
Chicago, Illinois 

Edward Revuelta 
Region I, 113th INTC Group 

'-lyanston, Illinois 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) . .. • • 
FBI 

Date: 
8-13-66 

Transmit the fo !lowing in ---------F-PL1-a-AH-l-H~Pf-.JT1---1Ei.--i~ 'X-'r-lT1-----------i 
(Type tn ptaintexl°or code) 

Via --+T-l'c.E~L~E+--TY'f--l.P~E,.,__ __ _ ----..uU~RGEN---±----------------l 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO DIRECTOR (100-106670) AND JACKSON (100-5586) 

FROM CHICAGO ( 100-35356) i..,,/ 

SUBJECT; THREAT TO KILL MARTIN LUTHER KING BY ALFRED SCHNEIDER, 

FIVE ZERO FIVE FOU~ LEAVITT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, EIGHT THIRTEEN SIXTYS X. 

SGT. KEVIN o•MALLEY, TWENTYTH DISTRIST CHICAO POLICE DEPARTMENT 

ADVISED NINE THIRTY PM TODAY THAT AT APPROXIMATELY EIGHT THIRTY PM T DAY 

ALFRED G. SCHNEIDER, W/M AGE FIFTYFOUR, RESIDING FIVE ZERO FIVE FOUR 

NORTH LEAVITT, CHICAGO TELEPHO;'JICALLY CONTACTED TWENTYTH DISTRIST 

PD STATING HE WILL KILL KING IF KING GOES TO WINNEMAC PARK, LEAVITT 

AND FOSTER, CHICASO. o•MALLEY STATED SCHNEIDER TOLD HIM HE WANTED TO 

BE ON RECORD SHOULD KING APPEAR IN WINNEMAC PARK AND BE KILLED. 

o•MALLEY STATED SCHNEIDER APPEARED SOBER AND RATIONAL. CHICAGO 

PD INVESTIGATING CHICAGO INDICES NEGATIVE ON SCHNEIDER. NOTED NO 

MARCHES HAVE BEEN HELD NEAR WINNEAMAC PARK AND KING NOT CURRENTLY 

IN CHICAGO. ATLANTA AND JACKSON ADVISE PD. MILITARY, USA, SECRET SERV CE 

ADVISED. LHM FOLLOWS. 

END 

/-- I 5'7 - i--/ J -~ 

Approved: _________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



I 
F'~D-3,6 '(Rev. 5-22-64) • • I . 

I 
I --· I 
I 

FBI I 
I 

Date: 
I 

8/16/66 I 

PLAIN I 
I 

(Type in plaintext or code) 1 
I 

Transmit the fo !lowing in ---------:-:~---:----:------=---,-------'----

Via ----"T'--"-E--'-'L"--E--"1~'Yc....;..P_F_J __ _ URGENT I 

(Priority) I 
________________________________________________ L _______ _ 

TO: 

FROM: 

SAC, ATLANTA (100-5586) 

SAC, CHICAGO (100-35356) 

THREAT TO KILL 11ARTIN LUTHER KING BY ALFRED SCHNEIDER, FIVE 

ZERO FIVE FOUR LEAVITT, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, EIGHT THIRTEEN SIXTYSIX. 

REBUTEL TO CHICAGO AUG. SIXTEEN INSTANT AND CHICAGO TELETYPE 

TO DUREAU AND J.c: .. CY~SC:i::· ,\UG. THIRTEEH LAST. 

REtL8L AUG. THLtT:~ZN LAST INADVERTENTLY NOT SENT TO ATLANTA. 

FOLLOWI:NG IS COHT:8NTS OF RETEL: 

ti SGT. KEVIN O'MALLEY, TWENTIETH DISTRICT, CHICAGO PD, ADVISED 

NINE THIRTY PM AUG. THIRTEEN THAT AT APPROXIMATELY EIGHT THIRTY PM 

AUG. THIRTEEN ALFRED G. SCHNEIDER, Wt;I, AGE FIFTY FOUR, RESIDING 

FIVE ZERO FIVE FOUR N. LEAVITT' CHICAGO' TELEPHONICALLY co:NTACTED 

TWENTIETH DISTRICT PD STATING HE WILL KILL KING IF KING GOES TO 

WINNEMAC PARK, LEAVITT AND FOSTETI, CHICAGOo O'MALLEY STATED 

SCHNEIDER TOLD HIM HE WANTED TO BE ON RECORD SHOULD KING APPEAR 

IN WINNEMAC PARK AJ:{D BE KILLED. O'MALLEY STATED SCHNEIDER APPEARED 

SOBER AND RATIOHAL. CHICAGO PD INV:CSTIGATH·;G. CHICAGO E{DICES 

:tr:EGATIVTI Or-; SCfliTS IDER. NOTED NO Mlu7.CHES HAVE BEEN E:2LD l'IBAR 

WD{NEMAC PARK ArH) KING NOT CURRENTLY IN CHICAGO. ATLANTA AND 

• 

;, 
JACKSON ADVISE PD, MILITARY, USA, SECRET -SERVICE .ADVISEDo LHM FOLLOW • 

AM COPY SEl'-i"'T TO BUREAU. 
1 - BUREAU (AM) 
R 

- A ~ ,f L~'-,_J//;_,/1 /) 
pproved: ------+-f___..;.1---:.-=_/:::..__ ___ _ 

Spect~l Ageht in Charge 
I 

S
EARCtlSD __ ., __ __ 

// 

Sent 
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SAC, CHICAGO (44~1114) 4/25/68 

SA RAMON W. STRATTON 

MURKIN 

RE: THREATS TO MARTIN LUTHER KING, Jr. 

Attached is a copy of Chicago airtel and letter­
head memorandum to Bureau 8/15/66, concerning ALFRED G. . 
SCHNEIDER, whice male, age 54, residence 5054 North Leavitt 
Street, Chicago, who telephoned 20th District, Chicago 
Police Department on August 13, 1966, and reported he 
wanted to be on record that if KING came to Winnemac Park 
he would kill him. 

SAs ALEXANDER and ~trr of C-1 assigned to 
determine identity of SCHNEIDER. 

RWS:pas 
(2) 
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FD-36 \!..ev. ~-22-64) 

• 
FBI 

Date: 4-25-68 

Transmit the following in _____ PL_A_I_N_T_E_X_T ____________ --i 

(Type in plqintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: DTW CTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
SACS, ATLANTA (44-2386) 

MEMPHIS (44-1987). 

FROM: SAC!, CHICAGO (4'+-1114) P 

MURK.IN• 00 MEMPHIS 

REBUTELCAL~ TO CHICAGO, APRIL TWO FOURt.~r7" 

RE: THREATS TO MARTIN L lITHER KING, JR• 

ON EVENING AUGUST THIRTEEN, SIX'IYSIX, ALFRED G. 

SCHNEIDER, WHITE, MALE, AGE FIFTYFOUR, REPIDING FIVE ZERO FIVE 

FOUR NORTH LE.\VITT, CHICAGO, TELEPHONED TWENTIRTH DISTRICT, 

CHICAGO PD, AND REPORTED. HE WANTED TO BE ON RECORD THAT HE WOULD 

KILL KING IF KING APPEARED AT WINNEMAC PARK, CHICAGO. KING WAS 

NOT IN CHICN:;O AT THAT TIME AND NO MARCHES HAVE BEEN HELD THIS 

AREA. BTTREATT AND ATLANTA \,.JERF. ADVI~ED AT THE TIME BY LHM 

CONS IS TENT WITH THEN EXISTING POLICY. 

NO IDENTIFIABLE RECORD SCHNEIDER AT CHICA~O PD. 

RECORDS BEING FURIB FR SIFTED TO LOCATE ANY INV~STIGATION CONDUCTED 

AT THAT TIME RE SCHNEIDER BY CGPD. CHICAGO FBI INDICES NEGATIVE. 

SCHNETDER NOT LISTED CURRENT CHICAGO DIRECTORIES. 

ATLANTA DETERMINE WHF.THER ATLM TA PD DISCUSSED 

SCH NE I DER WITH KING • 
[;]-·: 1\.~_'·CI{~8 _ __,.,,___ ____ _ 

0_i=:: ·~i.t~i-'~:~~~L-~)--1------

INSTITUTED I N' 7E s-F-1tf&3'¥~~~~~t+---}" :LED ___ ...,... _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (j.ev. 5"-·22-64) 

FBI 

Date: . 

Transmit the following in ________________________ ____, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

---------- -------------------------------------L ------
PAGE TWO 44-1114 

TO DETER1"1INE PRECISE WHEREABOUTS SCHNEIDER RECENTLY AND WHETHER 

HE COUJL.D BE CO-C0NSPIRATOR THI~ CASE. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



" 3nlONAL FORM NO. 10 . · . 5010-107-5 

• . MAY 111112 EDITION • 

~-::~;;-,;;~;ATES aoWR;MENT 
Memorandum 

TO 
= -lsAc, CHICAGO (44-1114) _ DATE: 4/25/68 

FROM SA RAMON W. STRATTON 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

RE: THREATS TO MARTIN LtrrllER;KING, Jr. 

Attached is a cop/ of Chicago airtel and letterhead 
memorandum to Bureau dated ~/17/65. 

I" 
i 

. RO~R!_ S• .!3.P!~+.~31.22~_out~ W~llace; Chicago, 
I 11 ino is , wlio s ta tecf . tlia t( 1ste1ep~~;;N29 i '"'and 
whosaid he was born in Bockville, Ontario, Canada, age 49, · · 
phoned the Chicago FBI Office and made threats against KING. 

Leads to develop background information concerning 
BUXTON have been assigned to SAs GARRETT and W. O'BRIEN of· 
C-5. 

RWS:pas 
(2) 
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3 
l 
1. 

(Y-

Durer:t1 
1'\ t l ~ tl t ?; 

~.!o '::,i 1-~ 

• •• 

<.~·J:~ icfJ t() tl1~ 
rI(,~Ji.lc o-f .r: 
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.... •. 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Chicago, Illinois 
March 17, 1965 

ROBERT C. BUXTON, 3102 SOUTH WALLACE, 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS; THREAT TO KILL MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, MARCH 17, 1965 
RACIAL IJ,.ATTERS 

At 6:05 a.m. on March 17, 1965, Robert c. Buxton, 
3102 South Wallace, Chicago, Illinois, who stated that his 
telephone number is 222-7029, born Bockville, Ontario, Canada, 
age 49, four.and a half years in Army as a commando, tele­
phonically contacted the Chicago Office of the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation and stated "Martin Luther Ktng is a man to 
be watched. Where is he getting that garbage. I'd blade him 
if he got in my way." When asked what he meant by blade him, 
Buxton stated, "I'd kill him if he got in my way, yes I am a 
threat to him. I'm not prejudicedc Have you got that written 
down? I'm sincere. I have no malice against the man. The man 
has agitated too long. I don't want a man like this. I hate 
spooks. He belongs home and has no right agitatingo" 

Buxton gave the impression to the interviewing 
personnel of possibly being intoxicated and at times was incoherent. 
The telephone call was being made from his Chicago telephone 
according to ~uxton. 

ii i •,. 

The above information was furnished to Joseph Terry, 
Deputy Superintendent's Office, Chicago Police Departmentj at 
6:28 a.ms on March 17, 1965; Specialist James Oates, Region I, 
113th INTC Group, Chicago, Illino~ at 6:33 a.mo on March 17, 
1965; and Special Agent Nemo Ciochina, Secret Service, Chicago, 
at 6:45 a.m. on March 17, 1965. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. It is the 
property of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and is loaned 
to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

_':' .. 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 - 5010-107-5 
MAY 11162 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG, NO, 27 

UNITED STATES GO NMENT • 
Memorandum 
ic, CHICAGO (44-1114) DATE: 4/25/68 

SA RAMON W. STRATTON 

MURKIN 

RE: THREATS TO MARTIN LtrrHER KING, Jr. 
·""''¥: 

At tac.bid herewith is a copy Q.f Chicago a irte 1 
and letterhead '"''8morandum to Bureau 11/3/66. SYDNEY .. 1.- - ~ ,;, < 

FINLEY.a,. Na,ti~al OfJ.!SSt;lfA~ advi.~ed that an anonymous 
ca1ier told,/ he NAACP t at .---1!! ~B "J,:1,s an employee 
of the Ci 't;F of Chicago "working f,.or the city of Chicago 11-

~P~.~~ t S<>~gan¥ :'.& The caller said DEXTER was aware of an 
inch.vich~r, who was currently reported to be offered 
$10,00~:>: for the .assassination of MARTIN LtrrHER KING when 
be again returns to Chicago; 

Leads to determine whether or not DEXTER exists: 
and to determine his identity were assigned to SAs KELLERMEYER 
and BYDLON of S-1. 

''i"(') 
I l; )(J 

. . ~#j ~c· /( •. 

-- ~~·~ .. I:--~-u ~~-t~tJ,, 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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.. • 

A i r t ~ 1 

S1·:1.~.!.•,.r-:'_r'. • 1 f' I~-:? .f:'.t • 1: r-1,07• tr rl. ✓\ ~, f ,-, ,_ ••·• t' -----~ \t.,-"4.__.~, w--•·---- ·~ .. ~.J. "'-·-•. .--.... ~ ....,,_ 

coptes of 

$1f:, CLG 1-o.r .t:,:~~3~:ssiur.:.tit)U 
Of. i,,.,"' • .;•,'. .. 1--,-1.,,.~, ,,...; "··· r-., .;., .. t.~,._ v.~lt ◄-~ -,1:.....,.J.1. .. ~~••:·~f ~lko'J, • J 

11/:;/CG, Chic~1~~0, Illii.:uis 
l~l 

above 

ele\H:n, 
r-:.a ttt:r. 

' -
d :jf:,-_-- ik0 '-_) ',_) --,t 

'J 

• 
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In Reply, Please Ref er to 

File No. 
CG 100-35356 

• • 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Chicago, Illinois 
!fovember 3 , . 1966 

UNKNOWN SUBJECT; REPORTED OFFER 
OF $10,000.00 FOR ASSASSINATION 
OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 

NOVEMBER 3, 1966, CHICAGO, ,ILLINOIS 
RACIAL MATTER . 

On November 3, 1966, Mr. Sydney Finley, National Office, 
National Asseici~tion for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP), 
telephonically provided the following information to the Chicago· 
Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI): 

At app:r·oxima.tely 9: 40 a.m., Novem,ber 3, 1966, Mr. Finley 
received an anonymous telephone call at his offices, 413 South 
Dearborn Street, Chicago, ,from a male individual whom 'Finley 
believed to be a Negro. ,This caller advised that he was acquainted 
with an individual named "Tony Dexter" and that Dexter was an 
employee of the City of Chicago, "working for the City of Chicago 
Asphalt·: Company." 

This caller advised that he had lear,ned that Dexter was 
aware of an individual who was currently reported to be offering 
$10,000.00 for the ass~ssination of Martin Luther King, Jr. if and 
when King returns to the Chicago area again. This caller did not 
know the address of the City of· Chicago Asphalt Company or any 
further details regarding Dexter. He advised, however, that if he 
subsequently lea:r.:o.ed any additional information, he would fu.rnish 
same to Finley. 

Finley advised that this caller seemed rational and sober. 
He stated that this call appeared to be local in nature as there was 
no indication that it was from outside Chicago. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. 
of the FB! and is loaned to 
and its contents are not to 
outside your agency. 

It is the property 
your agency; it 
be distributed 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
The above information was subsequently provided to the 

following individuals: 

Off i.cer Theron Toole 
Human Relations Unit 
Chicago, Illinois Police 
Dep~rtment; 

Mr. Ed Tucker 
U.S. Secret Service 
Chicago, Illinois; 

Mr. L.E. Morrissey 
Office of the United 
States Attorney 
Chicago, Illinois; 

Tom Dooley 
Region I 
113th Ml 
Evanston, Illinois 

A·copy of this memorandum is being provided to the office 
of the Unit~d States Attorney, Chicago. 

' 

- 2* -
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TO 

• OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EOITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, CHICAGO 

• 
DATE: 11/3/66 

FROM Thomas Ni code mus 
Complaint Clerk 

SUBJECT: UNSUB: Offering of $10,000o for the assassination of Martin 
Luther King, Chicago, Illinois, 11/3/66 
EXT.: RM 

On instant date, Mr. Syd Finley, National Office, NAACP, Pm. 
431 S. Dearborn St., Chicago, Tel.# 922-6781, telephonically 
advised as follows: 

At approxi:~lately 9:40 AM, instant date, complainant received 
an a nymous call from what is believed to be a Negro male. The 
call r advised that he knows an individual by the name oL . ...I<;P.~~, 
~~>J. ...... ~...,pnd that he(Dexter) is an employee of the City of Chicago, 

"wo ing for the City of Chic ago Asphalt Coon o Further, that 
D xter is aware of an individual who is offering $10,000o for the 

fe of Martin Luther King, if and when he(King) returns to 
hicagoo 

Anonymo1 s caller was asked by the complainant the address of 
the "City of Chicago Asphalt Co.", to which Unsub stated 1 'he didn't 
ltnow,'1however he would find out and return his call to the 
complainant approximately 1: 30 PM-2: 00 PM,· t11 is date. 

Complainant added that caller would not furnish his identity, 
however was, according to complainant, rational and sincere about 
this call. 

Complainant advised that he had not notified the Cg Pd of this 
call and "would leave the matter up to the FBI". It is noted 
that complainant stated above call was believed made locally and 
although complainant was aware of the local nature of th is 
complainin,t, he wished to furnish same to FBI and not the CG PDo 

·. Vv· 
~ \ a1:,. 
ll?.. o~,1 n t J 

/
. I/).,~- 'f tl.I' 

\lt / ' \t} 

7 / r- r,1 , ✓n► 
! I __ ,..... vrl ' T 

~ j /·; I . \\ In / 
v / .... \ ',f 1,;:. (\/J., . I.\ , , r -✓(') 

~--- ~ t 1 1 t"-C ✓ 3 /3.(' C -

/.1 ,t' ~1' ' fw,RC,H f.~..JNDEX£0_: :··-- /£) 6 ./' 
I f' pj '/Yt]':? - - fl srn, Noo v · ~l;;-66-~--== -

\ 
D,,,.,_ • !')_. - 1 FBI - CHICAGO 

U.S. Savings Bo~ds iJgularly on the Payro!M'am."7Vrl'b:t1!----..Ll-l-.....1.l.l 
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FD-36 (Rev:S-22-64) , • • 
-·-1 

FBI ,J 
4""/. 

Date: 11/2/66 
PLAIN TEXT· 

~ 

Transmit the f.ollowing in.-------------------------1 
·(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELETYPE URGENT 
Via--------~ 

(Priority) I 
________________________________________________ L _______ -

;TO: 

J FROM: 

DIRECTOR, FBI (100-106670) AND 
SAC, ATLANTA (100-5586) 

SAC, CHICAGO (100-35356) 

UNSUB; REPORTED OFFER OF TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., NOVE11BER THREE 

NINETEEN SIXTY SIX, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, RM. 

ON NOVEMBER THREE INSTANT, MR. SYDNEY FINLEY, NATIONAL 

OFFICE, NAACP, FOUR THREE ONE SOUTH DEARBORN STREET, 

CHICAGO, TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED Tl:::Z-CHICAGO OFFICE AS 

FOLLOWS: 

AT APPROX! MATELY NINE FORTY AM TODAY, FINLEY RECEIVED 

ANONYMOUS CALL FROM JJALE BELIEVED TO BE NEGRO. CALLER 

ADVISED HE KNOWS AN INDIVIDUAL NAMED "TONY DEXTER", AND 

THAT DEXTER IS CITY OF CHICAGO EMPLOYEE, "WORKING FOR 

THE CITY OF CHICAGO ASPHALT COMPANY". CALLER STATED THAT 

DEXTER IS AWARE OF INDIVIDUAL OFFERING TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

1 - 157-4;J..3 
JGS: pas J 

. ./~2) Jj 

l
k,,)·· / j ·- ~; 

\ 

Approved: -------1--~-----,. kl 
Special Agen ~ Charge 
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FD-,36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in --------=----------------.:.....----'-------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

PAGE TWO 

CG 100-35356 

FOR ASSASSINATION OF KING IF AND WHEN KING RETURNS TO 

CHICAGO. 

CALLER DID NOT KNOW ADDRESS OF CITY OF CHICAGO 

ASPR~LT COMPANY OR FURTHER DETAILS CONCERNING DEXTER, BUT 

ADVISED IF HE LEARNED ADDITIONAL INFO, WOULD SUBSEQUENTLY 

FURNISH TO FINLEY. FINLEY ADVISED CALLER SEEMED RATIONAL 

AND SOBER. 

FINLEY STATED HAD NOT NOTIFIED CHICAGO PD OF THIS 

CALL AND "WOULD LEAVE MATTER TO THE FBI". FINLEY STATED 

CALL WAS LOCAL IN NATURE. FINLEY WAS ADVISED INFO WOULD 
n;Js:_::D C>/4' /A.!f":'ct2/·t/t -r;-c.A..J 

BE PROVIDED TO CHICAGO PD AND THAT ~l)UCJ\B3 MO / 1.a~ 
r::c/;'-!../.,', 5 r:~•:: .i) ,,(, 1 

'-' ,--0 /- ",:_• ,-:, -;,·. J>, c ,1 '"',< ,. ,...4 F "z c. 0..-1 d w• r 14" •' J • 6t-• 'c.. 
~~;;f)h~•·&ttela*t,ZWl~ ~- NO EXTORTION INVESTIGATION --
BEING CONDUCTED DUE TO LOCAL NATURE OF CALL. 1 , , L .1c.: 

/ic JJ)t;v-,-11=~111J;t .. c.-· r{i.. .. f!Ll{l.it'cc:;tc /,/f./.;;_,ci~--;; ··r<cJJ,::_,-m-z "fef:,£.Z> c;..,' ~~-~I-1 L;:,;,;,: 
ATLAN'Df ADVISE ATLANTA PD. INFO FURNISHED TO OFFICER ---- -

THERON TOOLE, CHICAGO PD, HUMAN RELATIONS UNIT. SECRET 

SERVICE, USA, AND MILITARY ADVISED. LHM FOLLOWS. 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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01-TIONAL FORM NO. 10 · 5010;_107-02 
MAY. 1112 EDITION 

G$A GEN. REG, NO, 'D • 

_··. 'U~ITED STATES G. RNMENT .. 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: . 

··. emorandum. '· 

SAC/CHICAGO (44-1114) . DATE: 4/25/68 

SA RAMON W. .STRATTON 

MURKIN 
/ / . {, 

RE: THREAT,S TO MARTIN Lt1I'HER KING / · . l . r 

J. . . . s 
J· 

/ Attached.hereto is a copy ofChtcago airtel and 
memorandum to Bureau dated 4/12,1/68, concerning 

connected with the ~tional Socialist 
e's Party, and who has made thfeats against ...,,.,l""Ml"!!!---1r..;..,_......, __ ....... _ . /.. . . 

. t I ~ r Leads to determine whether MEriXZER cOuld be 
involvEf.d ___ in a conspiracy· in this case_-. are assigned to · 

. SA ELOl'SON of S-5. : · · · . · . · · ... 

. 

. 1 .. ,. ' .. 

RW,S:pa:s _)·· .. ·· 
(2) . I I 

~

A . . . 

' 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on .the PayrollSavings Plan 

·' 
' ' . . 

,; 
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FBI J .. ·-~ 

.... Date: 4/12/68 f 
,. I 

Transmit the following in ___ __,__ __________ -,-----------;'! 
(Type iri plaintext or code) 

Via _A_IR_T_E_L _____ _ 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

-------------------------------------------------L-------

TO 

FROM • • 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, CHICAGO 

NATIONAL SOCIALIST WHITE 
PEOPLE's PARTY (NSWPP) 
RM {ORGANIZATION) 
CHICAGO F.ILE 157-3 (P) 
BUREAU FILE 105-70374 
(00: Richmond) 

JOHN MEDIZER 
RM (ORGANIZAT~ 
CHICAGO FILE 57~2259 ) 
{OO: Chicago 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are 11 copies 
of an LHM concerning captioned matter and two copies of FD 376. 
Copies of LHM are also being furnished to Dallas and to 
Richmond as MEDIZER has indicated he could be going to these 
cities, and as Richmond is office of origin regarding NSWPP. 

Copies of this LHM are also being furnished to 
USA, Chicago, u. S. Secret Service, Chicago, and Region I, 
113th MI Group, Evanston, Illinois. 

Information concerning MEDIZER also,furnished to 
Sergeant JOHN O'MALLEY, Intelligen:ie Unit, Chicago Police 
De9artment. 

3 - Bureau {Encls. 13) (RM) 
2 - Dallas {Encls. 1) (RM) {Info.) 
2 - Memphis (Encls. 2) {RM) {Info.) 
2 - Richmond (157-2232) {Encls. 1) {RM) 
1 St. Louis (Encls. l) (RM) (Info.) 
1 - WFO (Encls. 1) (RM) (Info.) 
2 - Chicago 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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CG 157-3 
157-2259 

The Chicago sources mentioned in this LHM are: CG 7128-R, and CG 7127-R. 

This case is being closed by the Chicago Division 
as MEDIZER holds no official position with the NSWPP. 

Information copies of LHM being furnished to 
Richmond and Dallas should MEDIZER become active in these 
cities; also to WFO and St. Louis in view of MEDIZER's 
stated intention to travel to Washington and St. Louis; 
two copies being furnished to Memphis,should any inquiry 
be desired concerning MEDIZER in any of the above cities 
based on his statement regarding Dr. KING. 
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In Ueply, P/r,ue Refer bl. 

f'ilr No. 157 _3 
157-2259 

• 
UNITED STATES DEP,\ ltT ,\1 E '.\T OF JUST ICE 

1-'EDEHAL BUHEAU Ol-' I:\VESTlGATJ01\ 

Chicago, Illinois 60604 
April /-7.., 1968 

NATIONAL SOCIALIST. WHITE 
PEOPLE's PARTY (NSWPP) 

JOHN MEDIZER 

A Chicago source, who has furnished reliable information 
in the past, and who has knowledge of the NSWPP, advised that John 
Medizer became active in the affairs of the Chicago unit of the 
NSWPP in August, 1967. Medizer is _described as a white male, 
5'11", tight wavy blond hair, blue eyes, 28 years old, ruddy com­
plexion, born in West Frankfort, Illinois, who has reportedly 
spent some time in past years working as a drummer in various 
Dallas, Texas night clubs. 

l 

This source, and a second Chicago source, who has 
furnished reliable information in the past, subsequently advised, 
Medizer took up residence in the Chicago unit headquarters of 
the NSWPP at 1314 West Ohio Street, Chicago, in September, 1967, 
and became active in the affairs of the NSWPP. 

Medizer·took part in a NSWPP sponstired counter-demonstration 
against certain Anti-Viet Nam peace demonstrators in Washington, 
D.C. on October 20, 21, 1967, according to these sources. 

Sources have advised that Medizer remained active and 
resided at the NSWPP headquarters in Chicago unitl January, 1968, 
when this headquarters was vacated and the NSWPP members living 
here had to locate other residences. 

The records of the Chicago Police Department, Records 
and Communications Section, as checked March 22, 1968, concer11ing 
Medizer were negative. 

The records of the Chicago Credit Bureau, Incorporated, 
as checked March 22, 1968, regarding Medizer were negative. 

A check of the Auto Registration Records, Secretary of 
State, Springfield, Illinois, on February 29, 1968, were negative 
regarding Medizer. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of ttie· 
FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed..,,outside your agency. 

er;, ,._ n Cl-1 ",D -7""--;;-.t1--=,------ - - -
l.)\.'J,.-..L\.· L ~----'-""'~ ~::,\:HA L1'ZED ______________________________ --
--~ •:-11·,,•; 'i''} ,,,,. ------- -·· _ ... -

. ~::r.i:;:;~;:i/~~'tc3 -;-· 
- .. - -· ·- - - .... -.· ·- - - ·- ·- .. . - ...... . 

• 
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Re: NATIONAL SOCIALIST WHITE 
PEOPLE's PARTY (NSWPP) 

JOHN MEDIZER 

.. 

Geneva Jones, Supervisor, Driver's License Section, 
Secretary of State, Springfield, reflected only on

ued to any John Medizer. Driver's Licens
8 issued April 19, 1962, to one John C. Medizer, 

3117 Sarah Street, Franklin Park, Illinois, described as 
5'11". 145 nrnjnds, blond hair, blue eyes, date of birth 

I . 

On March 23, 1968, Vincent Burnell, Foreman, 
Roto Print Company, 4601 West Belmont Avenue. Jhicago, 
advised that John Medizer, born I . Socia 1 . 
Security Number I f residing 3208 North Sheffield, 
(Diplomat Hotel), was one o~ his shop workers. For several 
months, Medizer has been bragging to his co-workers about 
his activities in the Nazi Party in the United States. According 
to Burnell, Medizer has displayed photographs of himself 
with women whom Medizer claimed were the daughters of Eichmann 
and Himmler both.of whom had been high part¥ funtionaries in 
the Third Reich. 

On March 20, 1968, Medizer advised Burnell that 
he was quitting his job at Roto Print to work for the Nazi 
Party in'Argentina. He advised he would travel to Dallas, 
Texas, first, visit relatives, then travel to Argentina, 
reportedly on a "forged passport.'' 

!' 

~ Burnell has subsequently advised that during his 
"bragging" to other employees he reportedly read letters from 
someone in Dallas connected with the American Nazi Party, 
trat they were active in Dallas, and "having a ball." Medizer 
also mentioned in vague terms threats against Martin Luther 
King, and plans to "take care of him." 

On March 29, 1968, Burnell advised Medizer picked 
up his last paycheck, passed out some NSWPP literature and 
stated that his present plans included a visit to St. Louis, 
Missouri, then a trip to the Washington, D. c. area where he 
would discuss his plans with Major Koe_hl at Arlington and do 
what ever "The Major" wanted. He indicated that his plans 
may not include a trip to Argentina depending on what "The 
Major" had to say. 

- 2 -
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Re: NATIONAL SOCIALIST WHITE 
PEOPLE's PARTY (NSWPP) 

JOHN MEDIZER 

On April 1, 1968, William Whorton, Passport Office, 
United States Department of State, Chicago,·advised their was 
no record for Medizer in their files. 

Attached to this memorandum are characterizations 
of the. National Socialist White People's Party, national and 
local. 

The above i~ormation has been furnished to United 
States Attorney, Chicago, Region I, 113th Military Intelligence 
Group, Evanston, and u. s. Secret Service, Chicago. 

( 

- 3 
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TO 

··OPTIONAL FOffM NO. 10 • 
MAY 1882 EDl"rlfm 
GSA GEN. REG. NO, r7 . 

501,i-107-5 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
~C, CHICAGO (44-1114) DATE: 4/25/68 

FROM SA RAMON W.. STRATTON 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

RE: THREATS TO MARTIN Ltn'HER.KING, Jr. 

Attached herewith is a copy of Chicago airtel 
and.letterhead memortum.to Bureau d~ted 9/6/66. 

THOMAS E .. i~~~MER..,. also known as_IHQMAS rr&.N... · . 
CRAMER& phoned -£fie Cfiicago FBI Office on September 6, 1966, 

.. anas£ated that he lived at 1909 School Street, first , 
floor, Chic~, phone 472-281.7_. He l!ItfilII'"~'T!lftrd he 
had "joined the· Naim·,, ancr tfiaf'11n offer Qaq,A>een made to 
him to kill KING when he returned to Chicago.- He indicated 
that he had a high-powered rifle collection. CREAMER said 
that follow·ing the discussion at./the Jo~epJJ.ai1lAi1 IUu.~;t,~~ 

. !,!1,!lfi: S<tJ:.!.Q!~_.s .. t..,~,!~~~,~e."~~ he had gone with · 
a·- w7:te 1"ema.Te · named HELENA ~iJFMAN to a meeting in the -
1900 block of West scliool S~!~e! 1wn'ere he m~t with three 
other people and was given an assignment to shoot KING. 

•c' 

Leads to determine the background of CREAMER· 
. have been assigned ·sAs ZIMMERIINNN and POND of C-3 • 

. Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

I ii 
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• • • 
SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) ·4/25/68 

SA RAMON W. STRATTON 

MURKIN 

RE:, THREATS _TO MARTIN LU'rHER KING, Jr. 

Attached herewith ··is a copy of Chicago airtel 
and lette~head memorandum to Bureau dated 9/6/66. 

THOMAS E •. CREAMER, also known as THOMAS E. 
CRAMER, phoned the Chicago FBI Office on September 6, 1966~ 
and stated that he lived at 1909 School Street, first 
floor, Chicag>, phone 472-2817. He initially stated he 

_ had "joined the Nazis" and that an offer had been made to. 
him to kill KING when he returned to Chicago. He indicated 
that he had a high-powered rifle collection. CREAMER said 
that- following the discussion at the Josephine Five-Step 
Inn, SchoGl Street and Roscoe, ·Chicago, he had gone with 
a white female named HELENA KAUFMAN to a meeting in the 
1900 block of West School Stree·t where he met with three· 
other people and was given an assignment t9 shoot KING. 

Leads to determine the background of CREAMER 
have been assigned SAs ZIMMERIIA'NN and POND of C-3. 

RWS:.pas 
(2) 
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9/6 /6G 

_ ~Ul1~.:rI-~:'l': ilLi,.,.S(L\'l"IC::{ r~7 'I!:o:,L\S E. CF~l:,ti.i\!Eft, .alta 
'I110~~:a.i.. B. Ct·aL:0r, 

9/G/66. 

Ci' Plot to Kill ~!AI:TIN LU1'lf.irt 1:1ro, JR. 
Chicni:1·0, Illi:uois 
9/5/GG 

Enclo~:.0d ror the IJ"!;rc.!lu :u.~,:1 12 copies of. a L!IJ 
tla tcd and c~ptioL~d as ubovc. llu extra co:,y iB bein~ 
f i h l ~ t" ·,:·; ~-•1 '"' 7 ·-"'l.,,."l L1T''··.-·-,";) ,,...,.,.,,.. r•'l urn s ea .A. or .ne .uurc::1u 11. e re n.:-..:u .. i. .u., 1.; L:L.1,;, 1:...l...:~v. .l 1rO 

copies o.r the LIIJ arc bci1,g fu:. :1ishod to Atlant:t for 
info1.•;:;1atiou nnd io:-..+ their £11~ on MARTIN LU'Ili.BH KING. 

Ono copy of the enclosed Lli~ is bein3 furnished 
to t:he United States Attorney, Chicago, IllJ.nols. 

CRE.:UtER, who spelled his r.acie also as 
C11\:EH. did not ~~ound into~;ic:rt tcd \1hen ho called the 
Chicago Office and furuiDhed the infor~ation set !orth 
in the enclosed Ll-2.i; however, his thot?r;hts verc co,npletely 
disorganized aud ci thcr he could nor or w·ould i:Ot ansv:er 
cruestion;J as~cd bin nor would he confine his thGllgbts to 

,., 
l 
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any oue incident. Instead, he would just junp fron one point 
to another without· furnishirg logic~l answers to the 
questions asked him. 

r: 'l'hc Chien go :.?olicc DopartNent advir:icd tba t they 
plan to intcrvi.ew CIG..'\:JEH. 

Chien go 
will follow :_ this 
mcnt. 

- 2 -

new 
the 

157 investigation and 
Chicago Police Dcpart-

l'u: af. Cl-.-,.~/· 

" •, 
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/ • • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

157-New 
Chicagoi Illinois 
September 6 , 1966 

ALLEGATION BY Ti!O\'.S.A3 E. CREAMER, . 
ALSO KNOWN AS THOMAS E. CHA.MER, 
OF PLCT TO Y~ILL ~.1ARTI.}~ L'C~;'HFR :(ENG, .J'fl. 

CP~CA('O ~LTT~nTs .!.I.ii.:,.., • t. .J f .,r.. 1.--J _ ... \..,, ;-.r 

SEPTEMBER 6, 1966 
JtNFORl,lA'rION CONCif-t."\:,~X(~ - HA-C:!A.J.-1 MA'Y~'I.lt 

Thomas Cre2:we1·, who also 3pel1.c.::d his J:i.:it.r:..c fr3'.lrie!", 
called the Chi•'2 ago Off ice of th£, Ft"'der:al BurE>alJ of · 
Investigation at 12:05 a.m. September 6, 1966. He stated 
that he resided at 1909 School Street, first floor 1 Chicago, 
Illinois, and had telephone number 472=2817. At the ti~e 
he called he stated he was making t~e call from t~e 
Josephine 5-Step Inn, at the corner of School Street and 
Roscoe, Chkigc, Illinois, telephone number LI-9-9382. 
Creamer furnished the following in:fo:rmation: 

He initially st::-.ited th2\t he tZ:.d ''jciIHHl tti!e Nazis" 
and an offer had been made to him to kill Martin Luther King; Jr. 
when King returned to Chicago. He was to kill King in 
exchange for the s~fety of his wife ind child. Cr~~mer described 
himself as a vetera.'1. of the 101.st. Airborne Div:f.':S:i.c-n, .;;. !l:ai..t:ive 
of Ohio, ~.nd an expert c'va:rm.it shooter". He i.~d:i\.<e;a t\£,d ha 
had a high-powered rifle collection. 

When pressed fer ~etmils reaarding the above inforrn­
ati.on1 Cream.er st.;,.tBd tt'.'lt :t.-e l:',ad p,trt?c\Y..-i.;;-~,d. £..n -ai d~-~,ct:5E.''.J>.:1 ~.t 
Josephine 5-Step I~n during the ear!J ev~~ing ac~r·~ ci Septc~ber 

'Ibis ctr.:,cl,GH~nt <2.0nt2: ·: .. :13 ::-,,2 ~- •:.,i;er 1 i1.::r:-,f.'. . .rt·:'nd.r ~. ( .. :,·;:s n•.>:­

conclusions ,of the Fer.tera.l R.1I'"fJ•.u ,:~.: J.;ive.s ti.6 :.1 U.:.on (:?Bi) . 
It is the prope::.."'tY of th::1 F.3-~ 8 0.6 :~.---; L:.:r.-J~,·::! tc• yc:.fr.' ;'.l\,scncy; 
it and its ccnten:;s are net. "::c us d:..3i.:ri'._) .. !ter! c.,.:.:.,i.ds ycu.r 

agency. 

SEARCHED_-::;;,~'---­
SERIALIZgED~ 
,INDEXED_ -:;-;c-------

, · FILED --
! 
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5, 1966. T~is discussion was with regards to the racial 
unrest in Chicago. One other perscn t~king p2rt in the 
discussion was described by C:r,2.B_rr1er a.s z. wh:it2 fem~ lir:: :. named 
Helena Kaufman (phc:n,2:tic). S".lbseque.atly K~u:frn.a.n tee~ 
Creamer to a meeting in the 1900 block Gf West Schc8l S~reet, 
Chicago, and a. t th.is mes ting the:.te we::r·8 th:1t 1ee rJtb,=!r p,eople present, 
two of whom wer2 males. C:r·e~m.•.::i"' ei.thPY' could :::.ot t-r· wculd not 
furnish any additi0nal infcr~ation regarding tje oiher 
people attending this meeting. 

Creamer then stated that he was given an ~s3ignment 
to shoot Martin Luther King in re~urn for his fafiily's safaty. 
Subsequently, he stated that h~ was told by Kaufman that his 
family would be killed if he did not attend tbe meeti~g in 
the 1900 block of School Stteat. Then Creamer statad he was 
told he must "coopera tBn bet ,:,,y,e sun:r- .i.s-e so he j o i n:2d th,em . 
At this point he d 0 niPd that they were me~bers of the Areeri~an 
Nazi Party and refuted his original stc,t,2~11:t1nt that he 
"had j c...1~ n,~d the Naz is • nrt: :::n.a ted tha-: h£, w.a s svrr,p-3. the : ic to 
the ideas practiced by the Jenn Eirch Scciety, and ~reamer 
denied a~y con~ection wit~ the Am~rican Nazi P~r~y. 

Crea~ar was unable to fu~n1Eh any other infcrm~tion 
Stating t.h.1. t he W.x S t,CO f:c- igi, -~:,ened to 1,eai.l.l .?L'1d t.ii-•:'=:D. 2 La t2d that 
he had run cut 0n the abova described m~eting by way cf ~~e 
back stairs. 

Creamer was advised that the Feder~l Bure~u of 
Investig~tion did net afford ~~otecticr to i~divid~~]s ~nd 
was told thc:i. r his in.fcr·ma ti.on wculd be fu.n1:!.snisd 1:-0 the 
Chicago Police Depar~Gent. 

The above information was furnished to Officer Patrick 
Gleason of D~p~ty Supe~i~~2ndo~t CGnlj_shs Office on Saptember 
6, 1966. 
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• 
ALLEGATION BY THOMAS E. 
ALSO KNOWN AS THOMAS E. 
OF PLOT TO KILL MARTIN 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIG 
_!~TEMB_!R 61 196? 

• 

It should be noted that at one point while Creamer 
was furnisning the above information he hung up and when a 
call was made to the Josephine 5-Step Inn Creamer was 
there. 

The above information was furn:i.shed to the following 
people on September 6, 1966: 

E. I. Katz, United States Attorney's Office, 
Chicago, Illinois 

Edward Tucker, United States Secret Service, 
Chicago, Illinois 

Don Henry, Region One, 113th !NTC Group, 
Evanston, Illinois 

- 3* -
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I 

:. 
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FBI 

Date: 9- 6- 66 

Transmit the .following in _____ ?_L_,C\_I_\_1T_E_x_·t _____________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

TELTYPS URGE~lT 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

1 ~O~ CHICA30 C!D~-35356) 

; L OT T O K I LL •; A? T Ll L UT H 21 '.{ LF.: , .J R • , C H IC: A 3 0 , I LL IN O I S , ~: n~ :_: 

IX SI~\TYSIX. 

; .. JHG FIJR'.HSH~D VA~IOUS S?ELLLJGS rO~ NAtlE, C00lTACTED 

~RNISHEJ CO~FLICTIN3 A~8 ~E3ULOUS STORIES CONCE2NI~3 Of?ER MAKS TO I I T ,1' 

f1 l · i 

CESCRI3ZJ SELF A3 VETERAN OF ONE Z2RO ONE AIR30RNE DIV., NATIVE 

OF OHIC, A:~D EX?ERT "VA:U·H\!T" SHOOTER, 1.,JITH HIGH ?0'l2REJ RIFLE 

~HS~ C0 EA~Eq ?RESSED F02 DETAILS, VARIED STORY AND I~POSSI3LE TC 

JOS2P~I~~•s FIVE-STE? I~~ HELD EARLY EVENING NINE FIVE LAST CO~CiR~IJG 

HAUF~A~ CPH) HAUf~A~ TOCK C~EA~ER TO MEETJ~G IN ONE NINE ZERO ZERO 
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• '° • FJ?-~36 (R':v. 5-22-64) • • 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ----------:-=-----------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------- -

: Z-ETI ,)J, 3UT E:E'.·HTIZS U;~KN0\1:l, CRS~.l'iER FI~";.3T ADVIS~D THAT AT L1l~ZTli~3 

HS w~s ASI3~SD TO SHGOT KI~G, I~ RETURN FOR FA~ILIES SAFETY, 

ATEl STATED TH~T ~E WA3 TOLD 3Y XAUFMA~ HAS FA~ILY WOULD 3E KILL:D 

F HE DID \JJT .'\TT.C:~.;J t•lEETI'.~-3, THIS PRIOR TG l"1E.~TIO~J OF KILLING KIUG. 

ESCRI3ED HIMSELF AS SY~?ATH~TIC TO JOHN 3RICH SGCIETY IDSAS, 

WAS ADVISED F3I DOES 10T AFFORD PROTECTION TO INDIVIDUALS, AND OF 

10 83JECTIO~ TO INFOR~~TION 0~ IDE~TITY 3EING FURNISHED TO CHICAGO PD, 

SU3SEl~E~TLY RECONTACTED AT ?HO~E NO., FURNISHED 3Y HI~ 

Approved: ----------'--­
Special Agent in Charge 

,. 
I. 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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F0-16 (R<>.v. 5-2~-64) • 

FBI 

Date: 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t· 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ------------------------111 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via ________ _ I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
Pt-iGE TH~EE 

~~AMER DI~ NOT PCSSESS ADDITIONAL 3ACKGROUND I~FO~~ATIOJ RE 

AUFMA~, SE~MSD SGlER 3UT UNA3LE TO RELATE CONSISTENT STORY WHEN 

?~ESSZD fC2 DESCRIPTIONS Of SU3JECTS AT ~EETINS, U~A3LE TO ?ROVIOE 

AME, STAT!~3 TOG F~IS~TE~ED TO RECALL, AT OJE TI~E ADVISING HE HAD 

A30VE I~FGR~ATIJ~, INCLUDINS CREA~E~S ADJRSSS AND HAV2 PHONE ~O., 

PROVIDEJ CG PJ ~EPT. SUPE 0 I~TEN8ANTS OFFICE. CHICAGO CO~DUCTIN3 NO 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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10/Jl /66 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIHECT0:2., FBI 

FROM: SAC, CHICAG'J (15'1-1-11 11) (C) 

ALL2G.P~TI01{ BY 'I!I~;~.1.tlS E • 
( ._.,.,., "·, n~-,--l tt. """A 'I·"r,, • r-. 'R c•·-. 11, >t ,·-1 

~i\..i.'...1J.koil-..i.J.l:..' ii~'- ~. ;:1\..J;.,1,h;:) ,.'J • . ,,.;.'i,.:-A.~.'-..f:.!1., 

OF PLOT TO ]IILL nli.n'I'IN LUTH:~.R 
KING, ,Ji.~., CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 
9/G/6S 
IllFO .. :rJATIQN CONCJi;RrIING - :nu 

Re Chicaio airtel with enclosed LHM dated 9/6/DG. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are 12 copies of a LHM 
dated and captioned as above. An extra copy is being furnished 
for the Durenu file re MA:~TIN LUTIL'ER KIHG, JH. T·wo copies of 
the Lll~ ure being furnished to Atlanta for information an~ for 
tlleil, file on nAnT IN LUTh:FR KING, JR. 

One copy of the enclosed LHM is being furnished 
to the USA's Office, Chicago, Illinois. 

No further investigation is being conducted in 
this matter. 

3 - Bureau {Encls 12) 
(1 - l00-10G67C) (M.iL~TIN LUTHER KING, JRt!) 

2 - Atlanta (Info)(~ncls 2) 
(1 - 100-5536) G,1ARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.) 

,12} ,S~ca go -{_/ c9!- l00-SG35ti) 

FUA:BJD 
{7) 

/Jt/J ./ I ., V' 
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• • UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

6, 1966 

Reference is mad,e to Chic:ago commur.ica tion da t,ed 
September 6j 1966, 

Officer Patrick Gleas0n 1 D~puty S~perintendent 
Conlisk 7 s Office, Chicago Police Dapa~tment, advised on 
September 14 1 29 and October 20, 1966, th~t no additions! 
information had been obtained regarding the subject. 

It is noted that subject called the Chicago Office 
of the FBI on September 6 1 1966i stating his name ~as Thomas 
Creamer and also Thomas Cr-a mer, }{,e indic:a ted that !-Je was a 
veteran of the 101st Airborne DivisioL~ a native of Ohi0 1 and 
an expert ·,)varm_.it shooter· 7

• f.Te ol-3(, :0~:1t2d ttat cn~.,e H:2lena 
Kaufman (phc~etic) had taken h1m to a ~28ti~g in the 1900 block 
of West School Street 1 Chicago; the ev2~i~g of September 5, 1966, 
Three otter unidentified persc~s ware at ~t.ls meeting. iDe 
subject was given the assig~ru&at :0 s~~ct Yartin Lu~ter King. Jr. 
in return for his f3~ilyi3 safety. Subject atated he tad run 
out of this meeting by way of t~e ba~~ Etai~s. Ee called the 
Chicago Office of tte FBI at 12:05 A~ September 6, 1966j from 
Josephine's 5-Step In~ 1 Chicago, Illtno~~. 

Records 0:£ the C'ni~ag~o Po,l :,.;;,"'] Dspar tme,'1 t 
to be reviewed on October 12, 1966 5 and they revenl 
following information: 

the 
caused 
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Thomas Eugene Cramer, date of birth 
~---~' at Lima, Ohio, was arrested for traffic violation 
July 9, 1962. He was arrested for assault on July 30, 1962; 
for causing a disturbance i.n a tavern at 1925 Wellington on 
August 22, 1963; and for simple assault September 13, 1964. 
His residences when he was arrested are as follows: 

1. 2530 North Sacramento, Chicago. 
2. 1801 West Nelson, Chicago. 
3. 1734 Wellington, Chicago. 
4. 1943 Henderson, Chicago. 

His nationality i.s listed as G.erm:a.n•-Dutch and 
he is described as: 

Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Social Security# 

5 '9 1
i - 5'i10 19 

13 5 - 145 pounds 
Brown 
Brown, green and hazel 
I I 

The following people were advised of the above 
information on October 31, 1966: 

M. B. Nash 
United States Attorney's Office 
Chicago, Illinois 

Robert J. Motto 
U. S. Secret Service 
Chicago, Illinois 

Donald Henry 
Region I, 113th !NTC Group 
Evanston, Illinois 

' I 
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; f 
OPTIONAL FORM NO, JO · 

1
. . . 

MAY 1962 EDITION. . . . . .. 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11,6 ·. 

UNITED STATES GOVER~ MENT \ .. . 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, CHICAGO (44~1114) DATE: 4-26,;,.68 

;fROM SA RAMON W. STRATTON 

SUBJECT: .. ·• MURKIN . 

Re~ THREATS TO MAR~IN LUTHER KING 
I 

Attached hereto is qopy of Pittsburgh airtel:atid LHM 
. dated 9-7-66 concerning DONALD HOUT• .Three boys, STEWAR~ LINDH, · 

JEFFREY KRONEN, and RI cruffl.1' LAR : EY, through newspaper ad 1.n . . · 
San Francisco newspaper, obtained ride east with DONAID STOUT • 

.. · During this trip, STOUT told· them he was going to shoo·t MARTIN 
LUTHER KING. At Kansas City,· Missouri, STOUT disappeared with 
all of their pe~sonal effects.· · 

SOUT was described by LINDH as 'WM, 5' 7"-8" ,. 210 lbs., 
stout build, dark greasy hair, small wave in front. They .. 
. thought he lived at 826 s. Wabash, Chicago., drove: 1966 :light .green 
Chevrolet. Impala with Mass. plates believed to be 'P834 3, .and 
was employed by Eastern States Freight Lines, T(s.rre Ha te., I'ridiana. : . ~ .·. ' '.,<- ... 

'.·_.. 

. Also attached hereto are pertinent copi~s ·t . 
material ;rom C~ 26-. ~0721 ?oncerning DONALD LA.WREN~., iOUT 1 .who 
appears likely identical with DONALD STOur. He hasp rorm¢d 
merchant marine duty and lives in 1954 at 826 s. Wabag,~~ ·t1:;i~. 

· YMCA Hotel. · . · . ·· .. J; , , . 
,:·-- .. . · 
. ·, . 

Leads to det~rmine identity of DONALD :STOUT a,re. 
assigned to SJ\S PIPPENGER and BASHAM, C-6. 

Check files of Chicago PD. 

Check files of YMCA.Hotel, 826 S. Wabash. 

Check merchant marine files, which were at Se.afarers 
Union,_ 3261 E. 92nd St., Chicago, in 195i. · (Check both. the union 

· and separately merchant marine records with US Coast Guard). · 

(f)m 44-Ul4 

. . 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan · 
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... • • 
FBI 

DATE~ 9/7/66 

Transmit the following in 
--1....--T-y-pe~fiCplalnfex{ or coae) r, 

Via AIRTEL 
I I 

- - .... : .... 
TO: DIRECTOR 9 FBI (100-106670) 

StrB-JECT ~ 

SAC 9 Pl'TTSBURGH (100-15206) (RUC) 

MARTIN LUTHER KING 9 JR. 
S\1-C 
(00~ ATLANTA) 

EnclonBd for thi..:: Bureau. are eight copies of a LID! 
captionerl, "DONALD STOUT, u which sets out information · 
'concerning a threat against MARTIN LUTHER KING 9 JR. ·Two· copie·a . 
of the LH:\I are being furnished to Atlanta, office of origin,, 
and Chicago, Indianapolis, and Boston, and one copy-to San~ 
Francisco, New York, Kansas City, and Philadelphia .. for 11 

information in the event leads are set out for those offices in 
the future. · ' 

Information attributed to HARRY P. STEWART, Secret 
Service, Pittsburgh, was furnished to SA HOWARD A. MEYERJAC!t. 
Since the information came from a r-epresentative of Secret 
Service: that agency is not being advised 
and no further act.ion is being taken· by this . office. 

3 - Bureau (Enc ls. -8) (RM1) 
2 - Atlanta (100-5586) (Encls.-2) (AM-RM) 
2 1 

- Boston (Encls.-2) (RM) , 
2 - Indianapolis (Encls.-2) (R~) 
1 - New York (Enc.-1) (RM) 
1 - Philadelph.i~ (Enc.-1) .(RM) 
1 - Kansas City .. (Enc. -1) (RM) 

- San Francisco (Enc ..... l) (RM) 

- Pittsburgh 
- Ch.icago (Encls~-h (RM) 

~HSM/js)( 
· (16) 

Approved: Sent' 

F, 
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• • • 

PG 100-Ifi206.-. 

ATLA:!NTA 

AT ATLANTA 9 GA o 

Will promptly advise appropriate loca1 autharltlea 
of-above threat. 

·-· ..G!ICAG·O A?i'D INDIANAPOLIS 

. 1. Will promptly advise appropriate local 
au tttpr.i ties of above threat. 

2. Will check indices and approprta.te squrcer.; re 
:Wlff.ALD STOUT • 

. BOSTON 
' ' 

Wil.l 'determine to whcrs-Mass-acli'1lse.tts:'-I.ic~- ~­
P8347p is issued and ad.vise. Ba.reau. and-. of::£i.ces: ·::-ece:.br~ 

0 e-opies of this airte 1. . . 

/ 

-2-
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

•• • LNITED .-STATES DEPA,RTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvan~a 
,_ 

September 7, 1966 

DONALD STOUT 

On September 7., 1966, Harry P. Stewart, Secret 
Service, Pittsburgh, Pa. , .furnished· the fol lowing inform-a tion 
which he had received this date from his nephew, Stewart Lindh, 
_.2206 Greenwich, San Francisco, California. ~. ,. 

, 

Recently, Lindh .and two others j Jeffrey Kronen, · 
58 Miller Road, ·Farmingdale', . Long Island, New York, and Richard 
.Larkey, care of Mrs. Schonberger, 2829Highlanc;I Street, Allento;rn, 
Pa., were in San Fran!t'isco and answered an advertisement '.p~aced · 
.tn the "San Francisco Chronicle" by. Donald Stout, .... who was seeking 

. paying passengers to a.ccompany him on a trip from San F~ancisc_o 
to New York City in his car. An agreement was ·reached whereby each 
of the above_ paid Stout $50. for the tr.ip. · 

On September 5, 1966, Stout and his passengers arriv~d' 
in Kansas City,· Mo., and drove to a local YMCA. While the three 

.passengers were checking in, Stout dis.appeared wj~th his car and 
. iheir personal effects, which included suitcas~s, clothes, books, 
· .records, and a .guitar. Richard Larkey also then noted that two 

b1ank.Wells Fargo checks were missing from his pocketbook. Lindh 
· estimated that the missing items were worth about $1,000. 

Before arriving at Kansas City, Stout made it clear to 
his passengers that he was rabidly anti-Negro and he told them 
that he was going to shoot Martin Luther King. He furnished no 
further details. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 
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• 
DONALD STOUT 

Lindh advised Mr. Stewart that Donald Stout was a 
white male, 5'7" - 5~8", 210 pounds, had a stout bui:ld, 

__ ..medium complexfon, and dark, greasy ha.ir.. whi,ch. had a- small 
. :vave .in front. Stout had told L!indh that he resided at 826 

S~tith Wabash·,' Chicago, Illinois, and was employep by the 
-:';~stern States Freight Lines,· Terre. Haute, I.ndigna. · He 
~~rove a 1966 light green Chevrolef lDipala with'.Massa~busetts 

.. _.-j:Jlates- .. -' .. Lindh was reasonably certain that the plate• number 
.. .-as P83473 ~ and saiq. that the Kansas City Police Department 

-"'::Was ..told of the incident. 

' I 
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.. 
'l.J""" ,.;,.:~; • .., ... ♦ l-t.,4f. • • 

FBI 

Date: 9/26/66 

ansmit t~ fo!lC'wii1g in---------:-=--:----;-:-------;-;---------, 
{Type in plain.iext or code) 

A!.hTEL 
·a ~-~--"':.?~ .. --~~----

(Priority) 

TO 

FROM 

DIRECTOR, FB~ (100-106670) 
. 

SAC, CHICAGO (100-35356) 

SUBJECT: MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

I 
L--------

(;J;., /' 
. fr 

i 
; 

I , 

SM--C 

(00: Atlanta) 

, Re Pittsburgh airtel and LHM 9/7/66, and Pittsburgh 
9{9/66. airtel 

\ Info1"'ma tion as set forth in referenced LHM, captioned 
DONALD STQUT, was furnished on 9/9/66 to Officer ELLIOTT MATHEWS, 
HtimanRela{tions Unit, Chicago PD~ 

\ 
Chicago indices fail to reflect any information 

identifiable with STOUT. Sources of the Chicago Office, including 
those in hate-type groups such as the American Nazi Party, were 
contacted subsequent to receipt of referenced airtel, with 
negative results. 

On 9/20/66, Officer JOSEPH WALTON, Human Relations 
Unit, Chicago PD, advised that he had personally checked the 
records of the YMCA Hotel, 826 South Wabash Avenue, on 9/15/66, 
concerning STOUT. WALrroN advised that there was no record of 
STOUT residing at the YMCA Hotel at the prr;,sent time, or as having 
been a guest there at any time in the p8,st. He advised that the 
Chicago PD was conducting no further inquiry in this matter. 

3 •- Bureau (RM) 
2 - Atlanta (100-5586) (RM) 
1 - Indianapolis (RM) (INFO) 
1 Boston (RM) (INFO) 
1 - Pittsburgh (RM) (INFO) 

,./2 ··,_ Chicago 
,.__/ 

JCS: mab ;J / 
( l O) /)Y\./:.'..f>; (._/_,;.// IA..,,-

/ 

Approved: __ _ 

Spl.",cic;l Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ _ 
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CG 100--3:,356 

The records of the Records and Communications Section, 
C"."1ic:azc· PD, were caused to be searched on a name--check only 
basis on 9/22/66, at the request of IC JACK RAY RIDENHOUR. No 
identifiable record could be J.ocated concerning STOUT,although 
extensive arrest recordr; £01' such c:i.s DONALD RAY STOUT, RALPH 
DONALD STOUT, v,1ere availa"i.:•le~ There was no reasonable basis· 
for assuming identity with the DONALD STOUT in tbis matter. 

Chicago is conducting no further inquiry insofar as 
STOUT is concernr:;d at the preserit ti1~e. 

-· 2 -
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• 
tr/~~;--~:/_.; -~1' .. ~-~, ,L.':Jn L~ 
1 S'!;:!;, .-:-'._1 cl",.:; x~J ,~-· J . .>~-~~i 
Lj_c .-· .~: ~-.:r:~- ;~·1l- ~/-l ~ji2 

• 

i:r: ~) i ci Cit~(, ~: ~:_!_ i~:1 J)::J: ._; ~' .. ~ J t->.:.:; .. l j.c,~ .L, :..\~"Jr L· .:r~; n t, > C :~; :--~ c. .. :lc t :;•:l :~/1 . L' -- ~- : ~~ ·r. J « 

~~\-_:~i·:~ :~:, C •"·(; ~·c-.-1··:1c: ·.:1<~, ::.L-~~1fi(? C(~p~l)i1'.;,_._ :~~:-:ttz~r. 

Crt:so~1 c~_•.fJ..ci·~l~. 'i\1~-:: ;.·r·-~::;url 2.~1-t::..v_·iL~'..:8 } ~:.;;li :::~-1 tJ~;1·:.:. LLtis lt_c:_~~~~~;3 cr.:1 
t:1:.~ ?c.C-'".":::r,: il ~ . lr•. :1 -j_ .:'.''.l'-:,: to .:'.!. '., .. F:. C\'..£;/.:.1 of :1 :.•·r· t..'l .. ·1 .. ::J, '.'['~'(.);}) ·,·,:L; 

;.·n.;; n:1 ;1;_r~J.·L:·1.~·! p}_l·J·t. fc-:-- a }11--.]."J~::--:\t~ ..._~1~ -3. r1~.; .. ~'1 c.-:.r :r:_>·~-~ ;'(:t~Di.{ .. , _<:_.:·:: ___ -··.3,:J. 

()--:~-2;0:1 r:.:1':11:;_·it_~_:·~~; ~~t---1~:<~'"! ti1:~y v~-~~r~e 1..r:1:1~1l:2, t~-:- cl.:nt::-i_(;t ~-'._r. cr- ... ~•:~--i~t :i~:; iJ~ 
v;a3 ;:n··~~~~::7:tly ;:~1 a fl.1··\lt o.1t rJf 0.:-,:.::c.c, at tl1·t t~ .. :::0. 

~- .-, r 
~ .... ~ .... 

i):~c: Vr:,"!:'} .. li'-.. ~1,:."' -;·.:\t;~, .at t1~1::~ ti.~:.:_-.; ~:c ]~c.ft f~~\~Jid C .. Lt.y t~i~t ~1fL-:-;r!"1-~.:.11 -·::-rJ 

t~v.: f:!ct tn~,t t:·;:--··,~-· ,·:~;~, ".l b:1ri;l.:J.~y ot a c::-.. i'c at Ccctt~c, S:;·_1tii r,a::uta, 
before ;;:oo p.-. tl~,t •:;:i.-Li:, :.th"(' C-':":2~:,d e, ~;;..._d:0-\·::.dc r.l~rt t·J be .:<::::'tCd 
fc.·r th-::.."'! .~·:id~'J.;1 ::,f t:-c fo.l'.::j.:ct c..r~ v:~\:~ t::i:..s ·::...t.:::;-:-,;;bilc,.. Ee: !."taL,,.t, L·1 ,nv~ r-, 
t1 ~~ t t>d~ -:1 ~. ~ t~ ~ ~; !,. i -~ i 2; s : : ... ~.l t S<3 .~1 ;J.:1.S rt{~~-:::~~. J~~lJ.. . n. pi c1-~:.:i(: Uf5 t:1. ·LG .~ ~ t-:r::.cb i_ J_ C· 
bt.f~orc: j_ t, 1-""·it\t ~:.:1[: ;;;-t.•-~-t-~.:. 

-:·, '. ~ ... ~ ~ .-•• 
4-!<.th . ..i- • -i..>.J .. "> 

cc : S\~ ~~- -~ ... tl t..1 
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LP 

l ~.- ... 1~\;'1:·: .. : '("."} ... :..l·t:., 2 t1i:.i·\· }:,:-~ ,_.,_,-~ 1:'! l.;-;,~.,...~-1-1·{'••·;r.ll f'·r·,,. .. ,.;..) +i":c• .o,.'lt,"",~r c,1·1• T?,,.,l)rr,11--1•,--yy 2~) ;,. ... J . ..,_ -'•-" ~· ~,;: ·.c. V ~l ·- ._._.., .&-''-· ~~ __.. ... jl - ........ .,_,,~••. ,_ tJ,_. • \.,. 1-~ \.I ~ . ., .... _ ·•·J· ,._ .A, ..... I, , ~ L _4-__ , 

1.9:;!.f; c1t ?'ort I,c~-t1-~?, Y-1
1

• f2l1.Lrt~_-ton.:; ·.~nt~ j1 .. :,.d [J1'f. 1 Ct} 0:;c~;,~;,:'t t/..1 t;·Jc t.r_ .. _:itl ~~t--~-·1.t . .l.-.)!1 

O .. t ~f:·• .. C~)T:::\, .f,"\_L--i r~:~~t~--=-n1 ;::_t D.'.·:pi.·(f~· .. \:.::.---.-~t-~ .. ~1_:,r ~lCJ:0() {i,o~l. 'Ll1 .. ~J.t 'rite t:) C-11.t,ci1 1)_. 

I.'\,-~--.; rl t·J ~,..:J l:' hr ..... ,..:; -: .. ~ ::·.)(" '1·i 1"~ ... :"}.r·,r; ;·, r. i?,• .. ~:f·~l~J:: T.J!).rf,"ii::i0~.ri:-.·, 1\is -t~_ 1-~!{>:: t:. }£,,:; 
""---••·:•"· •~-,,.· ... -..~, J.'·• ...., .. ., i., .i,...i. •. 1~\;lV ... .14} --•r-1,,IC, .. .., ..._ , 

·---·•:)C':' t.;-.·,,.,..,~t:t .... ,, .. ,,.h,.,.c; l")'f'° f~;,.) '-'"'··,~-,--');--.,nt -:···-1...., ••,('~:~-.~1 }1.·\-,~1 ,.~·-~!(!.7kC l~ .. ·~ :.,,'.).n li:·.:_1,ci~~'.r1. ~~-:·l;f•:1. 
,f.\ .• • )..," '•'- •..) _;:,J ... _ \,.,'.::-,41_, J. __,, lo r,.Y •••• .'. •, \..: - <,_ • tJ ~ \-" V, J l ,!. ~ 'vj ' • '-'L •. '--' \... L. ••• •• • ~ _ - ,o J. • - ..... 

-_,_·,_,\.,·.··.:.•1·_. __ .",.:t_-;_1..,•··t . '7~-.-~.~,-,1~ .'.'._- .• -:_~~--,".,, u r {-;...... ... 1 11::-•?· .. \ 3·: ,, .. -~-- ~-f--'1] ~t•,.-: tl):·,f-. i,:- Yi:J-.C 2. :··.:.e.rc:1~~.:11~ .., -'-- - - ~ - - G- ,_.. ~ , \.J -lo ..L ~ \w.' --1~,·-• t • V ., •'• ._ .. - _ -- . • . I ,:. • \.f 1, J •"' 

:·.;:·.~.!1 ::.1;~; -t·;!·1-:i lr;... 1J:."£•:1 ;.::rr·r.- 1".~~D f;l1.irJ :·01: .~~:):;1~0:r;~j .. :1 ~-tJ•.::J.:.,-· t~;() v, .. ~-c:(,:.::~ {{'-!Ci ""linS 

I.'1.r:::•· .. ,cd. f: .. )r' ;~:-:;l ~i-~~-:--_:(',~, _: ·-.-:~r~tlr.r1ci, J_,~_:;:_;:~..1,~;lJ....-!2:25 .. c:t~:; .. ct~ t:) f;.--1 l;,.!iJ fD.s t1oxt, c£1i~p~ · 

r!e V ~: ~ tt· :.t;,.: -: t; -~;~.: •.' ~ ;-~~- l: ~";\{7:~:~, ~j~:-£};;/)}/~;-;/;:: ~c: .--, ;~;-~::~·; ,j ::~ { t,tl.~~(/'~ :-~?:~::,; 
}11~ 1-1~::j 2:1 :L·-. 1:3~.:~!-;!:-'.,; -t.i·: >. 1·,.\·:t+ F-\··~ctr~rd :-:jJ;., ·-,J.~·:i,.:-'t,t;ly· t/~r~c::u :; .. (}Cl·:13 pr:c~Jj_~;'r.lsl:;· Qt, 
a 1=-.:.:,.c}~.:!z~J c,.-•.::_;;_.--,_ .... j·t1 :~:·! :-:~:-~/:-i., D.\'1.-..i 

1#1'~(: ~ 1.11.:: j ·-~·ct t· ,J ~~ -~ ·'_ 'll TL~~. tJ-L:-~ t £:o 
f::;-;i <·/l() ~-;}1: G.t} ;:~~~~ ,. ?l }_cr:·o ttt.~rt 

-.;i ::i :J.1. d. F. :L vc1 ;·~ :! :·:1 t1 r:= :_ J.c! ·t J 1' • .-:-1 !3 \] ~:.. · ,· ~ ~-~•tl, J.: c (,:. , 

~- ........ ,, v .... _ .. _ 

lt1i~t ri~_:)1t ~_J::·:1 .f~J',_~l .t T.~c(1 ~~tt1, ·~.0cL1.ir1~:t,8~. :~_:'~.·TJ1L~·: st-'1b1--1 t:.1~1t, t-.:~~:-1 -10~! 
d~t(>V(: t!·!:.· r\~l~-·~::"·:·.:;~_ : .. l(:. n·r::· (·;.r1 tr1.-::r c!t:1,:: ti1! .. ~.:~j.:~!1 t;:_c !3 t.:-1 t::~~ of" :rL:~,}10, i\:,-:1j...:.·1.1:~1 

a.nt • .i r,,~7;:,) 7 n·::r1i~-~ t~·:::._/ c:--;}_.:,1· ;ri··d.o ~l"!(_ .. r·t, st(JI)S f'.J:~ f·)•~;~i ,"~~.:~tu r.·:~:.~:~c.,liT1Q, /~t- ~)!lC 
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